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1. Survey Specifications

1-1. Survey Objectives

To determine the present condition of the existing housing market, the purchasing attitude of consumers

toward existing homes and delineate their opinions regarding government policies.

1-2. Survey Outline

1) Research Areas:
Tokyo, Kanagawa, Saitama, and Chiba prefectures
2) Survey respondents:

Individual men/women from ages 25 to 75, who meet the following specifications:
Purchased an existing home over the last five years

Are considering the purchase of an existing home within the next five years
3) Collected sample

1-2-1. Quantitative Research Size:

Total Sample: 1,000

Breakdown:

200 respondents who purchased improved or renovated homes over the last five years

800 respondents who are considering the purchase of improved or renovated homes within the

next five years

4) Survey Period:
September 24 (Saturday) to 26 (Monday), 2016

5) Survey Methodology:
Internet Questionnaire
1-2-2. Qualitative Research (Personal Interviews)
Conducted personal interviews regarding details that could not be determined through quantitative research

Number of respondents: 4 3
Survey dates: October 11 (Tuesday) to 14 (Friday), 2016



1. Survey Specifications

1-3-1. Survey Items (Quantitative Internet Research)

- Attitude regarding distinction between “renovated” and “improved” existing home
- Reason for purchasing an existing home
- Planned time of purchase [Target: respondents considering purchase]
- Determining factors when purchasing home
- Purchase price range/planned purchase price range
- Evaluation of purchased home [Target: purchaser]
- more satisfied than initially expected
- feel quality of life has improved compared with previous home
- room layout enables purchaser to live comfortably
- increase in occasions to invite acquaintances and friends
- What respondents want to work on when renovating/improving their homes
- Known companies related to home renovation/improvement
- Companies contacted (how/why) and companies purchased from [Target: purchaser]
- Companies being considered by respondents and companies they plan to purchase from
[Target: respondents considering purchase]
- Reason for selecting company to purchase from
- Process for determining companies to purchase from (or companies respondents plan to purchase
from)
[Target: purchasers and prospective purchasers considering purchase from company under consideration
- Evaluation of government measures to treat problem
- Opinions and requests regarding government measures (open-ended question)
- Efforts to enhance services and policies promoting existing home purchases
- Respondent attributes
- Gender
- Age
- Household composition
- Place of residence
- Household income

1-3-2. Survey Elements (Qualitative Research)

- Attitudes (thoughts) regarding the purchase of existing improved or renovated home
- Degree of satisfaction after purchasing existing improved or renovated home

- Change of lifestyle after purchasing existing improved or renovated home

- Opinions regarding government measures for existing home purchases



2. Summary of Survey Results



2. Summary of Survey Results

2-1. Social housing concerns

In line with the decline in Japan’s population since 2008, the number of available homes is on the increase. This is
referred to as the “excess home” phenomenon. In 2013, 13% of the total number of houses in Japan were unoccupied.
Unoccupied homes that are difficult to dispose of and are not appropriately maintained gradually deteriorate,
decreasing property values. This negative spiral leaves unoccupied homes open to further deterioration.

In addition, as the preference for newly built homes remains strong among purchasers and the custom to renovate or
improve existing homes has not gained ground, the number of existing homes in Japan’s housing market remains low,
at around 15%, as older homes in Japan are generally demolished and new homes built rather than improved or
renovated. Therefore, this percentage is significantly lower than in Western countries, where percentages range from
70% to 90%.

The trend of preferring newly built homes was also notable during the selection of respondents for the main survey
(sample size: 9,087).

Regarding the item “Moving trends over the past 5 years,” purchasers of existing homes (total number of “existing
single-family homes” and “purchasers of existing apartments”) were only 15%, fall well short of moving to newly built
homes and apartments and rentals (chart 1).

Chart 1 “Moving trends over the past 5 years”
* “Existing single family homes,” existing single-family homes,
~——Existing single Newly built Existing single
A family homes apartments family h
| Total | (9}03%) | 29.7 15.5 5.5 10.0 392 l
Note: Screening data is used.

99 ¢ 99 ¢

existing apartments” purchased.

g

newly built apartments,

Existing apartments Rental home

2-2. Government measures to utilize existing homes

The government plans to expand the existing-home market by providing 12 trillion yen toward this end by 2025,
five trillion yen more than the 7 trillion yen it provided in 2013. The government aims to activate purchases of
existing homes, though its goal is small in comparison with those of Western countries. It plans to assist in
resolving the unoccupied, existing home issue by establishing a system to aid existing home purchasers by
providing a maximum of 500,000 yen for renovation costs to young adults under 40 years old.

The government will aid young adults who have lower disposable incomes due to child raising, to help ease the
burden of housing expenses and raise the level of housing consumption. In recent years, existing homes that cost
less than 10 million yen are increasing throughout Japan. Renovations cost a few million yen, thus those for
apartments can amount to more than the purchase price itself. Therefore, the government expects the motivation
to purchase existing homes to increase by aiding young adults with their purchase and renovation fees.

Regarding this government policy, respondents expressed both pros/cons (5-point scale) and included their
reasons and opinions. Even though the total approval level remains low, around 50% to 70% of the targeted
audience supports this system (Chart 2).

Chart 2 “Thoughts about support system from young adults under age 40”

(%) I

” Somewhat No opinion/ Somewhat : - ]
™) Positive positive cannot say negative Negative Positive| Negative| Total
Total (1,000) 26.9 226 29.7 6.7 14.1 49.5 208 |34
Under 40 (338) 40.5 322 16.9 53 5.0 72.8 104 | 3908
e Over 40 (662) 199 7 303 74 187 76| 261 [3.13

*Weighted average, 5 to 1, positive to negative. 5



2. Summary of Survey Results

Following are examples of responses to open-ended questions about the government housing

measure.

1) Respondents under age 40: positive responses
The respondents basically think positively about the measures, but some think the maximum amount
of aid (500,000 yen) should be raised. Most respondents think that the measure will “encourage
purchase of existing homes among their generation, leading to the expansion of the existing home
market in Japan and activation of unoccupied home use.”

2) Respondents over age 40: positive and negative responses
A number of respondents who responded both positively and negatively sought a raise in the age limit
for aid receivers. Many respondents wanted “to know why the measure was limited to a certain home

type and target age.”

3) Respondents under age 40: negative responses
Many responded that the maximum amount of aid (500,000 yen) is insufficient.

4) Respondents considering purchase of existing home

Some respondents requested that the target age be raised as the respondents’ ages at the time they
plan to purchase a home will exceed 40 years old.

Chart 3 “Responses to open-ended questions about the government housing measure”

*Leading positive and negative responses from each age group.

Positive

Under 40 (92respondents)

Over 40 (413 respondents)

Under 40 (246 respondents)

Over 40 (249 respondents)

1 |Request more than 500,000 yen Request rise in age for aid Request more than 500,000 yen Request rise in age for aid
inaid 13.0% 13.0% | inaid 25.0% 19.4%
2 Very good/very helpful Existing homes will gain Request rise in age for aid Request more than 500,000 yen
9.3% |consumer attention 13.0% 15.29 | inaid 15.7%
3 |Request rise in age for aid Request more than 500,000 yen Want to know why target age Want to know why the target
7.7% |inaid 13.0% is under 40 439 is under 40 10.9%
4 Opportunity gained for Opportunity gained for Anxiety over how financial Feel that it is a give-away
existing home purchases 5.9% |existing home purchases 13.0% | resources will be secured 239, policy 449
5 Lead to expansion of existing- Request that aid be implemented Question if it will revitalize the Anxiety over how financial
home market 5.19% |assoon as possible 13.0% | economy 2.2% | resources will be secured  3.4%




2. Summary of Survey Results

The Ministry of Land, Infrastructure, Transport and Tourism not only engages in aid such as for the purchase
of existing homes, but also sets policies to promote the expansion of the existing-home market, with a focus
on the “optimization of existing home appraisals,” “resolution of doubt about the quality of existing homes,”
“elimination of defects to expand the existing-home market,” and “utilizing available housing stock.” MLIT is
also advancing the further improvement of a higher-quality residential environment, and promotes the
utilization of unoccupied?? homes. A significant impact is anticipated upon the implementation and
successful achievement of these policies, which are aimed at improving the existing-home market and
increasing the number of existing-home purchasers.

Following are the top-ranked responses regarding enhancements to be made to the existing-home market to
attract consumers (Chart 4).

Chart 4 “What respondents want enhanced or feel attracted to.”
*Housing types, systems/structures and services were listed in a number of survey questions.

Rank | Category | Rate

[Enhancement of services]
1 63.9%
Assured service for any problems after implementation

[Enhancement of housing types]
2 55.6%
Homes excelling in energy-saving features

3 [Enhancement of policies and procedures] 47.6%
Housing “chart” presenting the remodeling history of existing homes ’

Regarding the home-purchase environment, there are a number of services not charted above for which
respondents anticipate enhancement. They include a wide variety of services that require heightened support
from both government and industry. With the establishment of a flow of support for existing-home purchases,
the goal is to achieve a 32% housing-market share by 2020.

2-3. Need for housing has widespread effect on industry

If the demand for home improvements and renovations is stimulated by the government’s existing-home program,
not only will housing-related companies prosper, but individual consumption also is expected to rise. Individual
consumption related to an improvement in lifestyle, including advances in comfort, individuality, entertainment
and security/safety, are expected to increase. As a result, the government policies will stimulate a broader housing-
related market.

There is a need for housing-related companies to fully utilize their know-how regarding remodeling/renovation for
more convenient and innovative design, and develop the technical capabilities to create value-added products and
services that will stimulate further growth and meet consumer needs. This also creates excellent opportunities for
other housing-related businesses to work toward providing attractive and convenient homes for consumers.

The chart below lists the top five improvements consumers are willing to make to remodel existing homes.

The chart below shows the top 5 considerations for home renovations/improvement

Chart 5. “Renovations/improvements consumers are willing to make”
*Themes and objectives for remodeling living spaces were listed in a number of survey questions.

Category

I |A room layout that brings in abundant natural light 42.5%

2 |Fancy interior that conforms to furniture or kitchen 32.5% 7

3 |An undivided room layout that opens to the whole house 28.2%




3. Details of Survey Results

Note: The “three-generation household” and “other” categories
in the family-composition section comprise a sample size of

less than 30. Therefore, these categories were added solely for
reference.



3-1. Reasons for purchasing an existing home

Among the 1,000 respondent sample size, the most prevalent percentage was 46.4% of those who wished
“to enhance quality of life.” The next-highest percentage was 33.2% “to accommodate a family member
change of lifestyle.” Some 22.6% of all respondents checked that they are seeking a better lifestyle,
outweighing physical reasons such as “deterioration of house.”

The highest number of respondents under 40, 31.4%, noted “number of family members increased due to
marriage and childbirth,” a higher percentage than for other age groups. Of respondents over 60, 32.4%
checked “to support aging of a family member,” which was a significantly higher percentage for that age
group than for other reasons. In addition, a “decrease in the number of family members, such as child
becoming independent,” was noted by 19.4% of the total number of respondents, which was relatively
higher than the percentages recorded for other reasons.

Among single-person households, 63.6% wished to “to raise quality of life,” the highest percentage of
respondents in this category.
(%)

50 4674 Overall (N=1,000)
45
40
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20
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= o = = S a g w3 23 B e
g g o ENC- g, ® o 2 - =3
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& <5 K
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(multiple answers)
Overall 46.4 332 22,6 159 108 6.0 338 3.6 6.1
Under 40 (N:338) 55.6 30.8 21.6 314 41 2.1 41 59 3.8
U0's (N:355) 485 32.1 23.7 12.7 6.5 2.0 3.9 2.0 7.0
50's (N:199) 35.2 422 20.6 3.0 18.1 12.6 2.0 35 7.0
Over 60 (N:108) 315 27.8 25.9 19 324 19. 5.6 19 83
Single (N:198) 63.6 202 18.7 45 4. 3. 6.1 6.1 10.1
Married couple (N:280) 49.6 35.7 211 12.1 10. s. 32 25 6.1
Household  [Two-generation family 384 37. 255 226 125 82 3.1 3.5 45
Composition (N:487) Y Y O
[Three-generation family 214 429 35.7 214 357 0.0 0.0 0. 0.0
Nty T T T T T T
Other (N:21) 429 28.6 48 143 28.6 0.0 9.5 0. 9.5

higher by more than 10 points overall

*Items under sample size of 30 are excluded from shaded items
as incidence of accidental error is large.



3-2. Planned time of purchase [Target: prospective purchaser]

Of the number of prospective purchaser (sample size: 800), 76.0% of respondents stated that they are
“planning to purchase within 5 years.” Following that, 9.6% of respondents indicated they are “(Q’l)anning to
purchase year after next,” reflecting that they are giving the purchase careful consideration.

Some 16.3% of respondents in their 50s to those more than 60 are “planning to purchase this year” or
“planning to purchase next year,” a slightly higher percentage than for other reasons.

As for household composition, 18.1% of two-generation households are “planning to purchase this year” or
“planning to purchase next year,” also slightly higher than their responses for other reasons.

M Planning to purchase this year

M Planning to purchase next year Planning
Planning to purchase yearafternext this year
I Planning to purchase within 5 years (%) - next
year
Overall (N:800) m 14.4
Under 40 (N:278) m 14.0
40's (N:280) m 104 132
Age
T
50's (N:166) d ( 163 )
5 i i —
R . T
7o 5 e ; <\—/>
Married couples (N:213)
Household T tion famil 308
composition wo-generation family (N:398)
Three-generation family  (N:12) 16.7 0.0
Other (N:17) 59 118

O indicate those for which a difference was seen
compared to other categories (age/household composition).

*Items under a sample size of 30 are excluded from shaded
items as incidence of accidental error is large. 10



3-3. Determining factors when purchasing home

A very large number of respondents (sample size: 1,000) checked geographical conditions (74.9%) and

price (73.8%), percentages that overwhelmingly exceeded other reasons for purchasing a home.

There were no large differences in response between different ages and household compositions.

(o)

80
70
60
50
40
30
20
10

0

Overall (N=1,000)

is higher by more than 10 points overall
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S 3 (multiple answers)
1= )
Overall 749 738 57.9 539 38.6 25. 24
Under 40 (N:338) 75.1 72.8 64.2 55.0 39.6 322 18
40's (N:355) 74.1 74, 58.3 54.9 38.0 21.1 28
Age ....................................................... O s B
50's (N:199) 774 764 48.7 533 40.7 24.6 25
Over 60 (N:108) 722 69.4 472 481 333 157 28
Single (N:198) 737 75.3 57.6 58.1 394 22.7 4.0
Married couple (N:280) 775 73.6 60. 54.6 37.9 26.1 18
Household [T'Wwo-generation family 74.9 72.5 56.7 52.0 38.0 25.1 2.1
Composition (N:487) R TR I e b -
[Three-generation family 64.3 929 4209 429 50.0 214 0.0
NL4) T S S FONSUOSOTORERN USSR o
Other (N:21) 57.1 81. 38.1 57.1 47.6 333 48

*Items under sample size of 30 are excluded from shaded items
as incidence of accidental error is large.
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3-4. Purchase-price range/planned purchase-price range

Overall (sample size: 1,000), respondents chose an average purchase price (or expected purchase price) of
27.87 million yen. The most common price range, as indicated by 17.0% of respondents was “15 million to
20 million yen,” followed by 16.7% who specified “20 million yen to 25 million yen.”

The highest average purchase price (or expected purchase price) was 29.11 million yen for those
respondents under the age of 40.

By household composition, the average purchase price (or expected purchase price) of 28.9 million yen
indicated by married couples was the highest.

M Less than 15 million yen M 15 million to 20 million yen
20to 25 million yen 25t0 30 million yen
®30to 35 million yen 35t040 million yen
40to 45 million yen 45to0 50 million yen
More than 50 million yen (%) Average price
(million yen)
- 79 4547 55
Overall (N:1000) 27.87
115 7474447
Under 40 (N:338) B R A A )
- 6.2 42485.1
40's (N:355) A 27.39
A
£ 50 6050 7.5
50's (N:199) RIS s ..., TS, ! 27.70
Over 60 (N:108) 6> 25.88
2015
Single (N:198) J 24.16
Married couples (N:280) 28.90
H hol - i
ousel 'o'd TW(.) generation (N:487) 28.58
composition family
Thrc.:e-generatlon (N:14) 31.11
family
Other (N21) 30.50

O indicate those for which a difference was seen compared to other categories
(age/household composition).

*Items under a sample size of 30 are excluded from shaded items, as incidence of
accidental error is large.

** The average purchase price is set as a reference. A purchase price of 14 million yen was set for
“fewer than 15 million yen;” 60 million yen was set for “more than 50 million yen.” The median value
was calculated in other items.
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3-5. Evaluation of the purchased improved or renovated home
“More satisfied than initially expected” [Respondents: purchasers]

Among purchasers (sample size: 200), 84.5% answered that they “were more satisfied than initially
expected.” The average points also were high at 4.37.

By age, a higher percentage of respondents over 60, 93.8%, said they were more satisfied compared to
other age groups. On the other hand, 27.3% respondents in their 50’s were dissatisfied (BMT3***).

Overall (N:200)
Under 40 (N:60)
40's (N:75)
Age
50's (N:33)
Over 60 (N:32)
Single (N:38)
Married couples (N:67)
Household - tion famil N:89
composition wo-generation family (N:89)
Three-generation family — (N:2)
Other (N:4)

B Strongly agree H Agree Somewhat Agree
Somewhatdisagree M Disagree Strongly disagree o
o TOP3 |BTM3 | | Average | (**)
5
14.0 3 845 | 155 || 437
171
: 7 85.0 | 15.0 433
3
14.7 853 | 147 4.43
242 l} 727 | 213 4.06
43.8 6.3 < 93.8 ‘> 6.3 459
e ! ——
132 86.8 | 13.2 4.47
5 A
37.3 10415 88.1 | 119 449
........ ot )
18.0 * 79.8 20.2 422
""" | 1000 | 0.0 || 4.00
500 100.0 | 0.0 4.50

o indicate those for which a difference was seen compared to other categories
(age/household composition).

is higher by more than 10 points overall.

*Items under a sample size of 30 are excluded from shaded items as incidence of accidental
error is large.

**Weighted average, 6 to 1, agree to disagree.

***TOP3: Total value of “Strongly agree,” “Agree” and “Somewhat agree.”
BTM3: Total value of “Somewhat disagree,” “Disagree” and “Strongly disagree”
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3-5. Evaluation of the purchased improved or renovated home
“Feel their quality of life has improved in comparison with their previous home”

[Respondents: purchasers]

Of all purchasers (sample size: 200), 83.0% responded that they “feel their quality of life has improved in
comparison with their previous home” The average points also were high at 4.44.

The TOP3 response percentage for respondents in their 50°s was 75.8%, lower than that for other age

B Strongly agree

Somewhat disagree M Disagree

categories.

Overall (N:200)

Under 40 (N:60)

40's (N:75)

Age

50's (N:33)

Over 60 (N:32)

Single (N:38)

Married couples (N:67)
Household T tion famil N:89
composition wo-generation family (N:89)

Three-generation family ~ (N:2)

Other N:4)

W Agree Somewhat Agree
Strongly disagree
%) TOP3 |BTM3 | | Average

333 L t.s 83.0 | 170 || 444

7 i
40.0 86.7 | 133 || 447
34.7 81.3 18.7 4.48
30.3 ( 75.8 ') 242 4.18

N

344 87.5 12.5 4.53
31.6 84.2 15.8 4.55
26.9 80.6 | 19.4 4.40
427 854 | 146 4.45

50.0 | 50.0 3.50

50.0 25.0 75.0 | 25.0 4.00

o indicate those for which a difference was seen compared to other
categories (age/household composition).

* Weighted average, 6 to 1, agree to disagree.

**TOP3: Total value of “Strongly agree,” “Agree” and “Somewhat agree.”
BTM3: Total value of “Somewhat disagree,” “Disagree” and “Strongly disagree”
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3-5. Evaluation of the purchased improved or renovated home.
“Room layout enables purchaser to live comfortably” [Respondents: purchasers]

Of all purchasers (sample size: 200), 81.5% responded in the TOP3***. Average points also were high at

4.34.

Some 72.7% of respondents in their 50°s responded favorably, a lower percentage compared with other age

categories.
B Strongly agree M Agree Somewhat Agree
Somewhat disagree M Disagree Strongly disagree
TOP3 |BTM3 | | Average
%)
Overall (N:200) 13.0 1.0 81.5 | 18.5 434
Under 40 (N:60) 11.733 850 | 15.0 4.30
40's (N:75) 12.0 . 813 | 18.7 439
Age 4 e
50's (N:33) 21.2 6.1 < 72.7 > 273 4.12
..................... o e
Over 60 (N:32) 9.4 . 84.4 15.6 4.53
Single (N:38) 10.5 iﬁ 842 | 15.8 445
Married couples (N:67) 134 50 80.6 19.4 445
Household = ion family  (N:89 3 809 | 19.1 || 425
composition wo-generation family (N:89) 135 ‘..1 . . .

Three-generation family ~ (N:2) 50.0 50.0 3.50
Other (N:4) 100.0 0.0 4.00

is higher by more than 10 points overall.

o indicate those for which a difference was seen compared to other
categories (age/household composition).

*Items under a sample size of 30 are excluded from shaded items as incidence of accidental
error is large.

**Weighted average, 6 to 1, agree to disagree.

***TOP3: Total value of “Strongly agree,” “Agree” and “Somewhat agree.”
BTM3: Total value of “Somewhat disagree,” “Disagree” and “Strongly disagree”
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3-5. Evaluation of purchased improved or renovated home

“Increase in occasions to invite acquaintances and friends” [Respondents:

purchasers]

B Strongly agree M Agree Somewhat Agree

Somewhat disagree M Disagree Strongly disagree

Overall (N:200)
Under 40 (N:60)
40's (N:75)
Age
50's (N:33)
Over 60 (N:32)
Single (N:38)
Married couples (N:67)
Household T tion famil N:89
composition wo-generation family (N:89)
Three-generation family  (N:2)
Other (N:4)

is higher by more than 10 points overall.

o O indicate those for which a difference was seen compared

to other categories (age/household composition).

*Items under a sample size of 30 are excluded from shaded items as incidence of accidental

error is large.

**Weighted average, 6 to 1, agree to disagree.

Among all purchasers (sample size: 200), 52.5% responded in the TOP3. Some 63.3% of respondents under
40 responded favorably, a higher percentage compared with other age categories.

Among household compositions, married couples were highest at 58.2%, and singles were lowest at 44.7%.

TOP3 |BTM3 | | Average
525 | 475 3.46
633 | 367 3.73
493 | 50.7 3.45
455 | 545 3.24
469 | 53.1 3.16
p——
( 447 1) 55.3 3.34
e
—
( 582 ) 418 3.49
e
53.9 | 46.1 3.54
0.0 | 100.0 3.00
250 | 75.0 225

***TOP3: Total value of “Strongly agree,” “Agree” and “Somewhat agree.”
BTM3: Total value of “Somewhat disagree,” “Disagree” and “Strongly disagree”
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3-6. What respondents want to renovate/improve

Among all respondents (sample size: 1,000), 42.5% indicated they wanted “a room layout that brings in
abundant natural light,” followed by 32.5% for a “fancy interior that conforms to furniture or kitchen” and
28.2% for “an undivided room layout that opens to the whole house.” The top percentages were all related to
room layout and interior of the home.

Regarding rooms for specific uses (“karaoke or party room equipped with sound isolation,

2

room for simple

training and exercise” and “room as office for business and job”), the latter, at 16.4%, received the highest

percentage.

Some 36.1% of respondents over 60 chose a “moderate barrier-free design to prevent decline in physical
function,” higher than for other age categories. Also, the choice of “fancy interior that conforms to furniture or
kitchen” was higher for those under 40 compared with other age categories.

(%) Overall (N=1,000)
42.5
45
40
35
30
25
20
15
10
5
‘-n g = o
> g 3oFf g £ 7 g 2 g Z 2 e g £
o 2 e T2 = =2 .2 5] S > <] Er o 5 =
g} o sz = ¢a oS8 3 = 2 8 32 £ . 5
52 E5 % g~ &g S& g g 2 > 2& =% z
&5 37 c @ 22 28 3<& @ g ) e a9 5= =
) E. g o8 oo o S ) 2 o « £ 3 s g 2
=] E =, 5 o S [=N == ) - o Z. . [=3=]
SE 58 g gg FeE gC g 7 € 5 =z =i
=N ¢l = 2 = 2. o o
£z g3 £3 2% g5F8 8% 9 2 = 3% 2 E&
58 = > — =3 Zo 5 g = S 3 I < 17 eg =8
s 8 ~ S5 28 S & 2 & s & = g8 =73
—g =8 &% g& "8 g g & & 82 §:2
=xll=] =3 - [ o
®s5 F2 9S8 G Sa 25 2. < g5 2z 32
=g g g g <% 58 S8 5 S = g8 EZ
Z. 5 (I = o 8 @ v o 2 B 9
= & = g 28 <35 @ Z 2 @ 2
g =4 g 5 § 3 5 &
(multiple answers)
Overall 125 325 282 23.0] 22.1] 220] 164] 146] 125 118 75 31 20 163
Under 40 (N:338) 47.0( 41.1)) 257 209 163|200 175 139  148] 104 77 4.1 2.1 142
40's (N:355) 392| 301 206 189 189 206 161 152 107 141 5.9 25 20/ 152
Age
50's (N:199) 397 261 271 216 302|176 176 141 126/ 111 11.6 35 20/ 191
Over 60 (N:108) 444|250 333|176 3e1| 102]  120] 157 1na]| 102 4.6 0.9 19| 213
Single (N:198) 394 208] s8] 167|172 182|187 14| 141|182 6.6 1.5 30/ 172
Married couple (N:280) 436 393 304|250/ 261 179 168 211 100|125 43 32 2.1 13.9
Household :
Cor(:lfzsi(t)ion Two-generation fimily (N:487) 441|208 259 244 207|259 148|109 13 88| 101 3.7 12| 168
Three-gencration fmily (N:14) 29 49| 286 357]  s00| 214 286 00| 214 143 0.0 7.1 7.1 7.1
Other (N:21) 190 238 190 143|286 238 190 238 9.5 9.5 4.8 0.0 48] 333

is higher by more than 10 points overall.

O indicate those for which a difference was seen
compared to other categories (age/household composition).

*Items under a sample size of 30 are excluded from shaded items as
incidence of accidental error is large.
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3-7. Attitude regarding distinction between “renovation” and “improvement” when
purchasing home [Respondents: prospective purchasers]

Of all respondents considering purchase (sample size: 200), more than half, 52.5%, rated the home an
“improved home," while 36.0% rated the home a "renovated home."

[Definitions were presented in the questionnaire]

Renovated home: Involves large-scale construction, such as changes to the existing building
layout, water pipes, drainage pipes, cooling and heating systems. It also includes improvements
made since it was newly built, which bring enhanced value. More specifically, new functions and
value are added, design is improved and room layout and interior/exterior spaces are modernized.

Improved home: Involves relatively small-scale construction, such as changes and repairs to the
existing structure and functions of the house. It includes the repair of dilapidated homes so that
they are brought to the same state as when they were constructed. Regarding apartments,
remodeling includes rooms restored to their original state after a resident moves out.

M Renovated home B Remodeled home Neither
(%)
Overall (N:200)
Under 40 (N:60)
40's (N:75)
Age
50's (N:33)
Over 60 (N:32)
Single (N:38)
Married couples (N:67)
Household T o famil N:89
composition wo-generation family (N:89)

Three-generation family ~ (N:2)

Other (N:4)
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3-8. Consumer approach to real-estate and renovation/remodeling companies
(acknowledgement, information search, inquiries, interviews, purchases from
companies and considered purchases from companies)

Respondents indicated involvement with 29 real-estate, renovation/remodeling companies for existing-home renovations
and remodeling.

*These companies were individually chosen, with reference to Oricon’s Japan Customer Satisfaction Survey 2015 (updated
September 1, 2015), for renovation/remodeling companies of independent houses and housing complexes.

*The companies are listed from highly rated to lower-rated companies, which rates are only for this report and do not
include any evaluation processes. For example, regarding the question on recognized companies, values of 2 and 3 were
calculated from among “1. Do not know,” “2. Am familiar with the company name” and “3. Know the business description
of each company.”

Regarding other questions, answers were simply collected on the 29 companies with which respondents stated they had
been involved.

m Known companies (All respondents N=1,000)

Company | %
Hebel Haus 84.2%
Mitsui Fudosan Reform 76.7%
Reform by Misawa Homes 66.1%
Tokyu Homes 65.0%
Reform by Sumitomo Forestry 64.7%

m Companies contacted (Purchasers N=200)
*requests for brochures, inquiries, etc.)

% Company | %

m Companies searched via websites and
brochures, etc. (Purchasers N=200)

Company | y

Mitsui Fudosan Reform 11.0% Mitsui Fudosan Reform 4.0%
LIXIL Viva 10.5% Reform by Sumitomo Realty & Development 3.0%
Tokyu Homes 9.5% Hebel Haus 2.5%
Reform by Sumitomo Realty & Development 9.0% Tokyu Homes 2.5%
Sekisui House Remodeling 8.0% TOTO Remodel Club 2.5%
Panasonic Home Renovation 8.0% Panasonic Home Renovation 2.5%

LIXIL Viva 2.5%

m Companies giving consultations
*store visits, etc. (Purchasers N=200)

m Companies purchased from
(Purchasers N=200)

Company % Company %
Reform by Sumitomo Realty & Development 3.5% Mitsui Fudosan Reform 4.5%
Hebel Haus 3.0% LIXIL Reform Shop 3.5%
Mitsui Fudosan Reform 3.0% Daiwa House Reform 2.5%
Tokyo Gas Remodeling 3.0% Reform by Sumitomo Realty & Development 2.5%
Tokyu Homes 2.5% Haseko Reform 2.0%
Reform by Nakayama 2.0%
m Companies being considered Tokyu Homes 2.0%
(Prospective purchasers N=800)
Company %
Mitsui Fudosan Reform 17.9%
Hebel Haus 16.0%
Sekisui House Remodeling 14.9%
Reform by Sumitomo Realty & Development 13.0%
Reform by Sumitomo Forestry 12.4%




3-9. Reason for selecting company from which to purchase

Among respondents (sample size: 1,000), “quality construction technologies” was rated the highest at
57.7%, followed by “low price” at 49.1% and “transparent price setting” at 49.0%, which included prices

for singular items.

By age category, the same results were seen for respondents in their 50’s, but respondents over 60, at
53.7%, were more concerned about “quality after-purchase service and maintenance.”
NOTE: Please change “high quality” and “good quality” to “quality” below.

() verall (N=1,
o Overall 1,000
70
57.7
%0 49.1
.1 49.0
50 46.7 46.1 442
40
30
20
10
0
o © =2 3 o o o Q o 0 » @ o o
e § § 7 £¢ £¢ .,§¢8 ¢ £¢£ ¢ F ¢
5 s £ & 5 i 52 5 g .3 & g opE °®
< =3 I < =3 S e g o < S 8 o > 2=
o o = = ® @ = & =R =% =% @ ® o —. = =0
] @ g o = @ > = [SNCR) o) =R 2 B 5 =< <9
2 = < 5 8 &~ ] It = Q @, = 2.5 5 a 5
g Tz B4 S g sz & =z BE 3 §% 2%
=. [} == 2 o = 5 a = < 173 53 = 835
& & g 5% SE &2 o= 5 fe £ §3 £%
8 g = EE EZ 2 Eg g 8§ ®° &= BB
g = g ¢ 28 & 5% 5 cF L
o —_
1 = 8 g g g z & “3 2%
% = % - s = &
) ¢ g 7 e 2
[e] .
@ 2 g & (multiple answers)
Overall 57.7) 49.1| 49.0| 46.7| 46.1| 44.2| 39.2| 35.8| 33.0/ 30.7, 27.7, 26.2| 23.7| 17.8| 10.2 2.2
Under 40 (N:338) 67.1| 50.6| 49.7 47.9| 44.7| 41.4| 42.0/ 39.6/ 37.3| 34.6/ 29.6/ 23.7| 26.9/ 16.0/ 11.8 2.7
A 40's (N:355) 567.2| 48.5| 49.0 45.1| 45.1| 43.7| 39.7| 34.9| 31.0/ 32.4 26.5 27.0/ 27.3| 18.6 8.7 2.5
ge
50's (N:199) 61.3| 49.7| 50.8 47.2| 46.2| 49.2| 35.2| 31.2| 31.2| 256 27.6/ 24.1 16.1 17.6( 10.6 1.5
e
Over 60 (N:108) 54.6| 45.4| 43.5 47.21\53i> 45.4| 36.1| 35.2| 29.6| 22.2| 259 352 157, 21.3 9.3 0.9
Single (N:198) 52.5| 46.0| 45.5| 44.4) 44.4) 41.9| 359 32.8| 29.8| 27.8| 27.3| 28.8| 24.7| 19.2 13.1 2.0
Married couple (N:280) 67.5| 46.8| 48.2| 49.6| 47.1| 48.6| 42.5/ 37.9| 35.0/ 33.9/ 28.9/ 27.9/ 28.9/ 18.6/ 10.0 2.5
Household . .
Composition Two-generation family (N:487) 59 3| 51.3| 50.7| 46.2| 45.6| 42.7| 38.4| 35.7| 33.1| 30.2| 26.3| 24.8/ 20.7| 16.8 9.4 2.1
Three-generation family (N:14)|  64.3| 50.0( 57.1| 28.6| 35.7| 35.7| 35.7| 28.6| 35.7| 28.6| 35.7| 14.3| 14.3| 21.4 0.0 0.0
Other (N:21) 66.7| 57.1| 47.6| 52.4| 66.7 47.6| 47.6| 42.9| 33.3| 28.6| 42.9/ 19.0/ 19.0/ 14.3 9.5 4.8

o indicate those for which a difference was seen
compared to other categories (age/household
composition).

*Items under a sample size of 30 are excluded from

shaded items, as incidence of accidental error is large.
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3-10. Process for determining companies from which to purchase (or plan to purchase)
[ Targets: Purchasers and prospective purchasers with companies under consideration]

Among purchasers and prospective purchasers (sample size: 398), 24.4% stated they received their

information through advertising leaflets, followed by real-estate search websites (20.4%), real-estate
company home pages (19.3%) and Internet advertising (18.6%), indicating that a large percentage of
respondents obtained their information from leaflets and the web.

Respondents in their 50’s mostly learned through advertising leaflets, which was a higher percentage than

for other age categories.

(%)
30

Overall (N:398)

24.4

> = ~ 5 Jad = Z » g . 52 Q e} g Q
& 8 s § & g3 ¢ T EF 8 = & 5 7 =
IS oy T 3 .~ = P g o3 =N w2 il <1 3
=3 © 17 Q v g [} g —. f»— =] = == =N |72} g
2. =y =y © 8 52 8 SN o3 o g o 5 Z 2
= 3 3 o 3 25 <} co B o g3 o =
e =] < I~ 3 & a0 = S = o
= & &8 g & 22 53 o& &£ g% & z
8 g 2 5 g e 8 < @8 2o @ B g S} 8.
= = ¢35 2. 3 g : 2™ 7 2 2 B
gz E @ < = 2 28 g @ 5
= @ g g 2
s = g g g3 & g
2 o (Multiple answers)
Overall 24.4) 20.4f 19.3] 18.6| 18.3| 17.3| 15.6 14.3] 13.6| 11.1 10.1 7.3 7.0 6.5 5.3
Under 40 (N:338) 24.3 22.1 19.1 18.4 18.4 21.3 11.8 15.4 14.0 11.8 11.0 8.8 1.0 6.6 5.9
A 40's (N:355) 20.7 20.0 19.3 19.3 14.8 17.0 20.7 15.6 12.6 1.1 1.4 6.7 6.7 4.4 5.2
ge
50's (N:199) 35.0 20.0 21.3 18.8 22.5 12.5 12.5 15.0 18.8 15.0 10.0 7.5 3.8 1.3 2.5
Over 60 (N:108) 17.0{ 17.0/ 17.0{ 17.0f 21.3] 14.9( 17.0 6.4 6.4 2.1 14.9 4.3 2.1 4.3 8.5
Single (N:198) 14.5( 24.6/ 17.4] 18.8| 145 17.4 5.8/ 17.4] 10.1 1.2 1.2 4.3 5.8 4.3 4.3
Married couple (N:280) 26.8 17.9 18.7 18.7 16.3 19.5 14.6 1.4 13.0 1.4 8.9 4.9 5.7 7.3 6.5
Household . -
C .. | Two-generation family (N:487) 26.3 19.1 19.6 19.1 19.6 16.0 19.1 14.9 13.9 12.4 11.3 10.3 8.2 6.7 5.2
'omposition
Three-generation family (N:14) 16.7 33.3 33.3 0.0 33.3 16.7 33.3 0.0 33.3 16.7 0.0 0.0 16.7 0.0 0.0
Other (N:21) 33.3 50.0( 33.3 16.7 50.0 16.7 16.7 33.3 33.3 0.0 33.3 0.0 0.0 16.7 0.0

indicate those for which a difference was
seen compared to other categories (age/household
composition).

*Items under a sample size of 30 are excluded from

shaded items as incidence of accidental error is large.
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3-11. Evaluation of government measures to improve utilization of existing homes

Some 49.5% of respondents (sample size: 1,000), or approximately half of the sample size, rated

government measures in the TOP3.

Among all age categories, 72.8% of respondents under 40 (those targeted for government aid), evaluated
government measures in the TOP3, a higher percentage than other age categories.
All other age categories of respondents, who exceed the targeted age of 40 for aid, rated government aid

50% in the TOP3.

Two-family generation households rated government measures 53.0% in the TOP3, the highest percentage
among the household composition category.

Overall (N:1000)
Under 40 (N:338)
40's (N:355)
Age
50's (N:199)
Over 60 (N:108)
Single (N:198)
Married couples (N:280)
Household T o famil N48T
composition wo-generation family (N:487)
Three-generation family — (N:14)
Other (N:21)

M Positive m Somewhat positive ~ Cannotsay

Somewhatnegative M Negative

TOP2 |BTM2 | | Average

495 | 208 3.42

72.8 10.4 3.98

355 | 293 3.05

357 | 24.6 3.14

48.1 18.5 3.37

455 22.7 3.28

48.6 19.6 3.41

**)

< 53.0 ) 19.9 3.50

429 | 357 3.29

23.8 | 28.6 2.76

is higher by more than 10 points overall.

O indicate those for which a difference was seen compared to other categories
(age/household composition).

*Items under a sample size of 30 are excluded from shaded items as incidence of
accidental error is large.

***TOP3: Total value of “Strongly agree,” “Agree” and “Somewhat agree.”
BTM3: Total value of “Somewhat disagree,” “Disagree” and “Strongly disagree”
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3-12. Opinions and requests regarding government measures and efforts to enhance
services and policies promoting existing home purchases

Among respondents (sample size: 1,000), “guarantee services when there is a problem after construction” was rated
the highest at 63.9%, followed by “homes excelling in energy-saving features” at 55.6% and “housing ‘chart’

presenting the remodeling history of existing home” at 47.6%.

By age category, respondents over 60’s rated the highest at 78.7% for “guarantee services when there is a problem

after construction”, higher compared to other age categories.

The rate of “quality, long-life housing” was higher for younger generations, while “barrier-free housing” was and
becomes higher among older generations, notably highest for respondents "over 60s" at 60.2% compared to other age
categories.

70

60
50
40
30
20
10

Overall (N:1,000)
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(Multiple answers)
Overall 63.9 55.6 47.6( 42.8 32.5 28.0f 26.5 23.5 18.4 16. 4 14.2 11.2 10.0 2.2
Under 40 (N:338) 61.8 58.3 47.3(52.1 25.4 26.9 26.3 25.1 21.6 18.0 14.2 12.7 11.2 1.8
A 40's (N:355) 61.1 54.9 46.8( 40.3 27.9/ 27.6 25.4 22.5 14.9 13.8 14.4 9.9 10.4 3.1
ge
50's (N:199) 64.3 52.3 47.2( 40.2 37.17 29.6 26.6 22.6 18.6 17.1 15.1 9.5 7.0 2.0
Over 60 (N:108) 18.17 55.6 51.9 26.9 60.2) 29.6 30.6 23.1 19.4 18.5 12.0 13.9 10.2 0.9
Single (N:198) 63.1 51.5 49.0 44.9 23.17 32.3 23.2 27.8 20.2 17.2 13.6 10. 6 10.1 1.0
Married couple (N:280) 63.2 56.8 53.6 41. 4 34.6 29.6 24.6 23.6 17.5 16.1 12.1 9.6 10.0 2.5
Household - .
C .. |Two-generation family (N:487) 63.7 56.9 44.8| 43.1 33.7 24.6 21.1 22.0 17.2 16.6 15.2 12.3 9.9 2.1
omposition
Three-generation family (N:14) 7.4 57.1 35.17 35.17 57.1 42.9 35.17 14.3 28.6 21.4) 28.6 14.3 14.3 0.0
Other (N:21) 81.0| 47.6 28.6 38.1 42.9| 33.3 47.6 23.8 33.3 4.8 14.3 9.5 9.5 0.0
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4-1. Basic Attributes
[ Sample size of all respondents: 1,000]

Gender Age
m20's
m30's

® Male
40's
® Female = 50's
#60's
m70's

Family composition Place of residence

m Single
m <
B Married couple Saitama
Two-generation B Chiba .
family
£ Thre.:e-generatlon Tokyo
famiy
B Others
= Kanagawa 45.7

Household income

W [_ess than two million
B2 million to 3 million

3 million to 5 million
= 5 million to 7 million
# 7 million to 10 million
® 10 million to 15 million

More than 15 million

No answer
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4-2. Basic Attributes
[Sample size of respondents who purchased existing homes: 200]

Gender Age

m20's

H Men m30's

‘ 40’s
B Women
=50's
#60's
m70's
Family composition
Two-generation ’

1.0 2.0
\
family 44.5
13.0
3.5
14.0

Place of residence

= Single W Saitama
B Married couple

B Chiba

= Three-generation Tokyo
famiy

& Others

Kanagawa

Household income

W [ ess than two million
¥ 2 million to 3 million

3 million to 5 million
= 5 million to 7 million
& 7 million to 10 million
B 10 million to 15 million

240
More than 15 million

No answer

41.0
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4-3. Basic Attribute
[ A number of respondents samples considering purchasing :300]

Gender Age
m20's
® Male m30's
® Female 40's
=50's
B 60's
m70's
Family composition 1.5 Place of residence
B Single .
H Saitama
B Married couple
. B Chiba
Two generation
family
= Three generation 49.8 Tokyo
famiy
% Others = Kanagawa 46.9

Household income

M [ess than two million
2 million to 3 million

3 million to 5 million

5 million to 7 million
# 7 million to 10 million
® 10 million to 15 million

More than 15 million

No answer
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5. Summary of Qualitative Research

Brief summary of research

In the qualitative research section, the reasons why purchasers and respondents considering purchases chose
improved/renovated homes rather than new homes will be clarified in the process of purchase
motivation/determination, which cannot be defined through quantitative research.

The biggest reason for purchasing existing properties was “improving quality of life” (referring to quantitative
research results in this report). How purchasers found value in improved/renovated properties was essentially
attributed to the positive change they discovered in their quality of life.

Attributes of qualitative research respondents

Purchaser (Purchased 3years ago) Male 40's Mj;jce}(j.;ouple Edogawa, Tokyo
ildren

Purchaser (Purchased 3years ago) Male 30's Mairlledcgi(;;p le Chiba city, Chiba
Prospect (Soon after they find) Male 50's Married couple |Meguro, Tokyo
purchaser
Prospect (From Spring 2017 to . .

Femals 30 M d 1 Itabashi, T
purchaser the end 0f2017) e s arried coupie abashi, Tokyo

mWhy choose improved/renovated homes?

The main reason purchasers chose improved/renovated homes among all homes including new homes is that they
most valued cost-effectiveness to meet their budget limitations. In addition, there are several other advantages to
choosing improved/renovated homes. Interiors generally are as good-quality as those of new homes, it is easier to
find existing homes in areas where purchasers wish to live, the possibility of finding homes is higher, and they can
gather information about building safety through existing data or discovery.

m How were purchasers’ expectancies satisfied for “residential suitability” and “quality of life”? How did their
housing values change?

Priorities included "residential suitability,” "convenience" (geographical location, housing systems and
appliances, etc.) and "sense of security” (earthquake resistance, anti-crime features, etc.). Leaving the
dissatisfactions with their past residences behind, even if improvements to their new homes were minimal,
reduced daily stress and, as a result, improved their "quality of life."

[Opinions]

Convenience

It’s very convenient as it’s close to the station. (Male purchaser)

A town demarcation project is in process, and it’s comparatively close to the station, so it is convenient. (Female

purchaser)

It’s close to the station and a bright walk home. (Male prospective purchaser)

*Security factors also mentioned

Garbage disposal unit made it easier to handle garbage. (Female purchaser)

My rooms are much tidier as there is storage space. (Male purchaser)

A sense of security

Free from defects of building. (Male prospective purchaser)
As a major premise, building safety should be ensured. (Female prospective purchaser)
As there is a gate at the entrance hall, suspicious person finds it difficult to enter. (Male purchaser)
Dark, narrow passage with stairs—want to have wide and bright passage. (Male prospective purchaser)
Soundproofing function. ()




5. Summary of qualitative research

Consumer prioritization of housing interest over the last few years has changed from materials to
more personal concerns. This section is based on research regarding changes to respondents’ "quality
of life" on a daily basis, such as changes to self-expression and self-realization in their new living
environment.

Change to consumers’ “quality of life” can be divided into the following values and orientations.
1. Living in my own space
2. Pleasant feeling/relaxation
3. Communication with other people

Following is the attributes chart of emotional and functional benefits.

Sence of value Living space in own Pleasant feeling/ Communication with
/Orientation way Relaxation other people

. Increasing time for
Emotional benefit .
hobby/ Refreshing Joy of gathering
Working at home people
Functional benefit o . Largeness/
Divided rooms Tatami comfortable space

—,,,

Lay&2t With good sunlight Ventilation
O

Attributes

Improvement in quality of life seen in the chart are "choice in determining living-space layout,"
"relaxing room with good sunlight and ventilation," and "great rooms that people can enjoy with
others."

Moreover, it can be said that there are lifestyle improvements and added values generated from the
values and orientations in the chart above, such as "more motivation to clean up (rooms),"
"purchasing interior decorations that harmonize with cleaner rooms,* "watching movies at home
(space for screens and projectors),” "living with pets” etc.

[Opinions—Changes after purchasing renovated/improved home]

Male purchaser Respondents considering purchase who expect changes
Feeling more relaxed with tatami rooms (Male)
More comfortable with good sunlight and Differentiating times for working and family
ventilation Inviting and entertaining guests

Female purchaser Respondents considering purchasing expecting changes
Being able to invite my friends (Female)
Decorating my interior Enjoying my own hobbies
Cleaning rooms more frequently Communicating with neighbors as family friends
Watching movies more with space provided Living with pets

Purchasing new interior decor and cleaning up




Appendix) Opinion Lists from Qualitative Research



6. Opinion lists from qualitative

research (purchased male)

I [ Purchaser ] IGender: male IAge: 40’s IFamilz composition: A couple + 2 children JPlace of residence: Edogawal

B Reason for purchasing

We needed to leave company housing, we looked for properties close to the
children’s school and moved.

M The day of purchase

3 years ago

B Priority order of factors of renovated
property

Layout=Price=Good sunlight=Ventilation=Storage spaces=Tatami room
> Age of buildings=Geographical condition = Exterior=Fireproof/Fire prevention

B Functional changes after purchasing

[Unsatisfactory points of former residence] [Improvement]

renovated properties

In sufficient sunlight and ventilation —Better sunlight and ventilation as it's
as it's 2nd floor 9th floor

Lying on the wooden floor hurts —1I enjoy sitting or lying on tatami
body., carpet is necessary

—Rooms are tidy with large storage
spaces

Messy rooms with little storage
spaces

Bathroom was facing exterior wall it was ~ —It’s not facing exterior wall, but still
cold in winter as winds came from the wall. cold in winter with ventilator winds

Far away from the station —Convenient as it’s close to the station
(though there are noises of trains)

B Reasons for purchasing renovated

[Reasons] [Important things]

properties

—Bright rooms (good sunlight), fresh
air (ventilation)

Good sunlight and ventilation

Enough storage spaces —Tidy rooms

—Relaxed with smells of tatami. Economical
with no necessity to buy carpets.

Tatami rooms

H Any special point about purchased
property?
(like/dislike)

— Though we have 3 bicycles, we can keep
them at our entrance, which lessens our
parking fee. Suspicious person won't come
close as we have a gate at the entrance.

Like: the entrance

Like — The storage spaces at the corridor is so
:Large storage spaces at the large that we can put away all staff that
corridor we don't use dairy. Our rooms got tidier.

B How did your “quality of life” change
after purchasing?

As I wanted to have relaxing tatami room, now I feel relaxed while sitting or
lying on tatami with smells of rush

I can feel relaxed with good sunlight and ventilation.
Though there's no drastic change like starting new things, I feel more

comfortable in a dairy life.

B Impression of existing homes

Being able to purchase good properties with good price.

B How did the impression of existing homes|
change after purchasing?

I had good impression of existing homes originally.
New homes cost high and have no tatami room.

H Any opinion about vacant houses
problem?

It seems like vacant houses have some "bad conditions" as nobody wants
to live in.

treatment concerning purchasing houses?

MDid you research about subsidies or preferentiall heard about governmental subsidies from real estate agent, but I was not

eligible with my annual income.

[ About governmental system(concerning purchas

ing houses) ]

B About an amount of subsidy or age restriction

Why is the target under 40°s? It should be older.

M About purposes of government
(concerning subsidy or systems)

Young people might want to live in new properties.
It must be difficult to find young people who wants to live in existing homes.

M Any remark about the government and society
should do?

500,000yen is not enough. Young people pursue cleanness, so they need
more renovation.

(98]

(\9]



6. Opinion lists from qualitative research (purchased female)

|l Reason for purchasing

House became undersized due to birth of child

B The day of purchase

3 years ago

B Priority order of factors of renovated
property

Price=Fireproof/Fire prevention> Geographical condition> Layout = Age of
buildings > Exterior (Close from the station, shopping center and hospital)

B Functional changes after purchasing
renovated properties

[Unsatisfactory points of former residence] [Improvement]

Disposal of food waste —Disposal of food waste got easier

with the use of disposer

Balcony is small —Balcony is bigger and has a yard

B Reasons for purchasing renovated
properties

[Reason] [Important factor]

Price —Can purchase with budget

Has plenty of lighting since there

v It is brighter in the house
are no building around - & "

Was land readjusted area so it was —Convenient due to closeness to train

B Any special point about purchased
property?
(like/dislike)

close to train station station
. herg is a Jard on the glrst floor
Favorite area: yard an hang ut Tuton and put out pool for

Favorite area: closet in hallway No wasted space in closet

Due to security reasons, cannot get
Inside from yard

Least favorite place: yard

M How did your "quality of life” change
after purchasing?

| House is nice-looking, so can invite friends

Is able to buy fancy interiors since house got nice-looking

Clean up of plumbing is easier, so number to clean increased

There is a space for screen and projector, so occasion to watch movie
increased

B Impression of existing homes

B How did the impression of existing homes|
change after purchasing?

Cheap, equipment are old, accumulated fund for repair is expensive

Learned that building age is renewed since structural change was conducted

H Any opinion about vacant houses problem?

The environment will get worse as there will be small fires or increase of
homeless people

W Did you research about subsidies or preferential
treatment concerning purchasing houses?

Applied for tax reduction of mortgage

[ About governmental system (concerning p

rchasing houses) ]

B About the aid amount and age restriction

Amount of aid is too low

H About the government’s purpose

Aid is low in comparison to remodeling fee, so it will not be a motivation
to buy existing home

W Any remark about what the government and
society should do?

Significant aid for initial expenditure of home purchase and interest of bank

(U8]

(U8]



. Opinion lists from qualitative research (male prospective purchaser)

I Potential purchaser Iﬁgndgr female IAge'

30’s |Family composition: married couple | Place of residence: Itabashi-ku |

Spring 2017 or during 2017

M Condition for improved home

Fireproof/fire prevention = Age of the buildings = Price>Layout>Geographical Conditioj
Exterior(Premise is security if building safeness and that it is within budget)

M Expectations for functions of renovated
home

[ Complaint in current house] [Ideal house]

—Space for laundry machine and drying

Housing equipment is old ..
& equip function in the bathroom

Sound insulation function —Less daily life noise

Room layout is not suited for family —E:Eﬁ (?’%lz rt(()) Vg{%mbly make changes with

Cannot have pets —Want to have pets in the future

B The reason of considering to purchase of
renovated home and the importance of the
reason

. 1 [T et oiat £ At 1
CaSot rHnRpotrtant ractorsy

Price is reasonable —Would like to have all requests meet within budget]

— It is an old house but feels like it’s a
newly-built home

Is finding home in current residential
area, so is checking leaflets of those.

Able to btijlld similar home as
designers home

Media: Advertising leaflet

M What kind of media was referred to and

It would not be an actual information needed, but is|

the reason

B What is anticipated for change in life
quality

MM diae A doarting oo
vICara 7 xav et g aispray

useful to learn trends of room layout and equip.
Husband and I have different hobbies, would desire different rooms for each
Wife: instrument Husband: plastic model creation)

To be able to interact with similar families in the neighborhood

[Want to have a dog

Want new interiors and believe that I will be able to put effort in house cleaninf

M Image of existing homes

Reasonable price

M Change in image after starting to consider

purchase

hought that existing home becomes a chain when earthquake occurs, because

f quakereststance tssueandmotabletoteave - home-but 1f theconditionsare—

H About unoccupied home issue

EDid you check about aid and benefits of
existing home purchase?

1
[
deared, we are able to consider purchase.
H

nvironment will deteriorate, arsons, tearing down. Become a ghost town etc.
We are not eligible for it but learned that it is a system with targets that

married in the past XX years are eligible. We are still learning the condition
for child’s age.

[About governmental system ]

M About the aid amount and age restriction

Why is the target age under 407 Is there a need for age restriction?

H About the government’s purpose

Younger generations would tend to buy newly-built homes.
The average age of child birth and raising is getting older so target age of
under 40 is too young.

B Any remark about what the government
and society should do?

Dire that stability of employment will increase and enhancement of childcare
system (create a basis to be able to have a job)

(U8]



. Opinion lists from qualitative research (female prospective purchaser)

Current home is too small

| Ml Purchase motivation, reason of the plan

As soon as possible

M Condition for improved home

Good sunlight= Geographical condition=Layout=Neighbors > Price > Age of the
building=Fireproof/Fire prevention >Exterior (Close to the station with bright way home

M Expectations for functions of
renovated home

[Complaint in current house] [Ideal house]

Ventilation is not good, there isa —Good ventilation, air runs through the
build right next to the home house

l‘ldlley fromTemtrance to efevator is

L ight hall
too narrow, dark and has steps —Large and bright hallway

M The reason of considering to purchase of
renovated home and the importance of the
reason

[Reason] [Important factors]

Balance of price and size —Secure big room

There are no defects of building —Can live without trouble

Location is better than newly-built —Near station and shopping area

life quality

. . Media: Able to conduct all desired remodeling.
W What kind of media was referred to and Home page od remodel related Was attracted to the layout with no need
the reason . ..
compamei to divide rooms and use the whole space.|
B What is anticipated for change in A room layout th; t ?blef switchi ng (on/ fp between life and work.
on= placeto worl ace to relax with famil y

Would like to invite friends to a new and large house (invite friends to eat
at the house that used to eat outside)

B Image of existing homes

Old house with only stairs

M Change in image after starting to
consider purchase

Are able to consider all request of remodeling since building frame is also
improved.

M About unoccupied home issue

Unoccupied houses are increasing due to population decline.

HDid you check about aid and benefits of
existing home purchase?

Looked up fixed interest mortgage.

[About governmental system ]

B About the aid amount and age restriction

Believe it will become a motivation to consider existing homes among
younger generation.

H About the government’s purpose

Aid of 500,000 yen will helpful but doubts that it will raise individual
consumption

B Any remark about what the government
and society should do?

Consider lending civil servant housing to public
Also consider lending over plus company residence by listed companies

(compensate part of rent)

(U8]
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